
 

From the desk of the ALA President 

Quotes of Note 

“Since the outset of the COVID-19 pandemic, retail employees have helped families work, cook, educate, exercise, and 
entertain from home. By investing billions to procure and install safety equipment, train employees, and implement 
protocols to keep stores safe, retailers have been able to keep millions of employees in distribution centers and 
storefronts on the payroll, ensuring every American family had the food, medicine, clothing, and supplies they needed 
throughout the year.”  Brian Dodge, President, Retail Industry Leaders Association in a letter to the National 
Governors Association urging them to up the priority on retail workers getting the vaccine.   

“The commissary still represents a huge value to military families,” “The uptick in commissary sales during the 
pandemic illustrates it’s a vital resource to families, particularly those struggling financially.”   Nicole Russell, 
government relations deputy director for the National Military Family Association, in a January 26 Military 
Times article on commissary savings levels.   

"You go on any analyst call, you go on any earnings review, you're really starting with supply chain.  Supply chain is, quite 
frankly, being put in a position that it has not been in the past.”  Curt Mueller, analyst with McKinsey Co. talking about 
how the supply chain is now front and center for retailers.  

 “Planning in advance from a corporate management perspective, and planning for black swans and acts of God, these 
horribly difficult-to-predict circumstances — that is just hard.  So, the question becomes not have you planned for 
everything, but are you agile enough to adapt?" RapidRatings Chairman and CEO James Gellert commenting on what 
the pandemic has shown supply chains. 

 “Secretary Austin and Minister Kramp-Karrenbauer exchanged views on areas for stronger U.S.-Germany cooperation on 
global challenges, including COVID-19, force posture in Afghanistan and Iraq, and combatting the malign influence of our 
shared strategic rivals.  Secretary Austin expressed his gratitude to Germany for continuing to serve as a great host for 
U.S. forces, and expressed his desire for a continued dialogue on U.S. force posture in Germany.”  From a Defense 
readout of a conversation between the Secretary of Defense and the German Defense Minister.  

“To me it’s all about the benefit; how do we deliver the 23.7 percent savings our Congress mandated.  The analogy I like 
to use is for every dollar spent in the commissary, you have roughly saved yourself a quarter compared to what you 
would have spent outside the commissary. Across the agency, if we have $4 billion in revenue, we’ve saved our customers 
around the globe a $1 billion in their grocery expenses with the 25 percent savings we achieved in 2020.”  DeCA Director 
Bill Moore.  

“It’s multiple different bottlenecks all at the same time,” “It’s like a train wreck in slow motion.”  Lars Jensen, chief 
executive of a Copenhagen-based consultancy commenting on the plumbing problems in the global supply chain and 
the lack of shipping containers.  



“Doing those things, requires a "well-organized machine where you have a procurement organization that is well tied to 
the finance organization, and the supply chain managers are plugged in and purchasing managers are plugged in, and 
everyone is singing the same tune and operating in a cohesive way that is coordinated with a common mandate from 
senior management in a company.  Along with agility, transparency is coming into focus. That is, transparency between 
retailers and firms in their supply chain. Success and even survival for both sides often means knowing the needs and the 
financial health of the other.”  Industry analyst commenting on pandemic supply chain lessons.    

Two hats again for Bianchi.  Rob Bianchi (RAdm. -Ret.) has been named Special Assistant to the Assistant Secretary of 
Defense (Manpower and Reserve Affairs) for military Resale Transformation.  This is the second time in recent years that 
Bianchi has another hat in the resale world in addition to his NEXCOM CEO hat.  Just this past year he hung up his second 
OSD hat as Special Assistant to the Under Secretary of Defense (Personnel and Readiness) for Commissary Operations. 
OSD (P&R) is assuming a larger role in resale reform under the umbrella of an empowered Executive Resale Board.  Last 
week I reported that Ms. Vee Penrod moved in to fill the Undersecretary (P&R) slot vacated by Matthew Donovan who 
left after Joe Biden was elected President.  Bianchi will continue as the CEO of NEXCOM. Evidently, there has been a shift 
in thinking at DoD away from wholesale consolidation of the resale enterprises into a shared services model whereby 
the resale entities would lash up more tightly on common support services such as finance, HR, and logistics.  Also, DoD 
is in the throes of responding to language in last year’s Defense bill to re-validate cost and savings figures from a 
business case analysis that justified moving forward with tighter consolidation of resale programs.   

 DeCA senior enlisted Saucedo recognized for service.  Before he came to DeCA, Sergeant Major Michael Saucedo was 
the top enlisted man for the Marines in Korea.  He was recognized on January 19 for this service with the Legion of 
Merit.  He now advises DeCA CEO Bill Moore on all matters related to enlisted personnel and their families and 
promotes the benefit with the senior enlisted personnel of the armed forces. Congratulations Sergeant Major.  

Interactive ALA chapter guide.  Ease of use is the hallmark of re-issued Chapter Guide that provides ready-reference 
links to all matters regarding establishing, organizing and running Chapters along with Association headquarters staff 
and support resources.    ALA Chairman Michael Sleighter (Advantage Military) has been boosting ALA National’s 
involvement with chapters including regular conference calls, the appointment of Sharon Zambo-Fan as Chapter 
Relations Director, and issuing the guide that can be found on the ALA website and here.  ALA has nearly 20 chapters 
across the globe usually in centers of U.S. military activity.  The Chapters provide local meeting opportunities with resale 
executives, provide training and education opportunities, and promote and finance benevolent cause for military 
families including scholarships, food banks and other programs.  ALA-national headquarters recognizes chapters through 
its Chapter of Excellence competition.    

More PPP.  Congress expanded the program with another $284 billion last month. It also changed the rules on who was 
eligible, what the money could be spent, as well as changing the process for submitting and approving loans.  The U.S. 
Small Business Administration (SBA) on Tuesday said it had approved 400,000 more pandemic relief loans worth $35 
billion and was trying to fix issues operational snags with the program raised by lenders.Companies looking to apply for a 
second PPP loan were encountering technical hurdles the American Bankers Association said, while lenders are also 
receiving a “high number of incorrect error messages” when they submit loan applications. 

Reuters reported this month that government officials had pressured large lenders earlier to go live with the latest 
round of the program despite many unresolved issues. The SBA said on Tuesday that a review of first-time loans found 
anomalies – “mostly data mismatches and eligibility concerns” – in approximately 4.7% of the lender-submitted 
data.  “These concerns will require follow-up between the lender and the borrower so that borrowers can access a 
second round of loans,” the SBA said, adding it would provide guidance to help lenders work through the problems 
they’re encountering.  Under the PPP, companies receive loans from banks and fintech companies that will be repaid by 
the government if the money is spent on eligible expenses. Some $525 billion worth of PPP loans were made last year 
via 5.1 million loans. 



Honiball recognized for marketing prowess.  Congratulations to NEXCOMS’s EVP Rich Honiball on being recognized by his 

commercial peers with an OnCon Icon Award.  Among the contributions recognized was Honiball’s shift to digital during the 

pandemic.  This switch to a multi-channel approach, which focused more on digital and social communication, led to an 

18% increase in customer acquisition and a 35% increase in customer engagement.  Said NEXCOM CEO Rob Bianchi (RAdm-

Ret.), “Rich and his team’s ability to pivot and change plans mid-stream during the pandemic, while always keeping our 

customers first and foremost in our minds, is what helps us to continually raise the bar in serving our Navy community. Our 

military members, reservists, retirees, veterans and their family members benefit greatly from Rich’s expertise and 

experience.”    

$1.4 billion in NAF relief?  In September, the House of Representatives passed the HEROES Act that allocated $1.4 billion 
in Title III operations and maintenance funding (Page 34-36 in the below bill) to aid the operations of on-base exchanges 
and recreational programs that are paid by revenue generating accounts.  Below is the section-by-section description of 
this funding allocation.   The Senate did not take up the measure that was $2.2 Trillion and the Congress opted instead 
to move forward with a measure that provided $900 billion in pandemic relief and because of the overall lower funding 
levels, it did not include the $1.4 bill for NAF relief.    

Here’s the Committee’s description of the allocation.  “Operation and Maintenance Funding—$320 million 
for supplies of personal protective equipment for military services and $1.4 billion for salaries and other needs of over 
55,000 base employees of childcare centers, lodges, food operations, exchanges and other recreational activities that are 
normally paid by revenue generating  accounts that have been detrimentally impacted by the pandemic.”  

ALA is telling lawmakers that this funding is essential to these operations and we urge consideration of retaining the 
funds in the ensuing Stimulus measures that are working their way through the Congress.  These programs have been hit 
hard.  Just this past year, the Army and Air Force Exchange Service alone suffered sales declines of nearly $700 million 
and the financial impact deeply affects their ability to sustain operations and fund community support non-appropriated 
fund programs and threatens to seriously cripple their viability post-pandemic.   Similar impact has been experienced by 
the Navy and Marine Corps.    

These programs have remained open during the pandemic and were a vital lifeline for military families, especially 
overseas where it was often the only source of day-to-day consumer items.   They remained open even at great cost to 
their programs and at great risk to the safety of their employees.    ALA advocates the $1.4 billion in funding and 
language that was in the HEROES Act is being considered for inclusion in further stimulus measures and hope that the 
Committee will continue to support this effort.    This funding is critical to maintain the system’s ability to weather the 
pandemic and to continue to provide services and funding support for critical military community programs.   

The text of original House version of The Heroes Act is here. A one-pager on the legislation is here. A section-by-section 
summary is here.  

ALA Annual Convention.  Pandemic-permitting, ALA is planning for its Annual Convention at the Norfolk (Va.) Waterside 
Marriott October 17-19, 2021. 

Front-line pandemic fighter and veteran advocate Tober retires, and VCS Chief Operating Officer Jim Leahy will take 
over as acting Executive Director.  When Abraham Lincoln established the Department of Veterans Affairs, he had in 
mind the obligation of America to take care of its veterans and their families.  Lincoln knew America had it in its heart to 
rise up and care for the defenders of freedom.  In doing so, he unleashed generations of and thousands of foot soldiers 
to take up the cause, including Ray Tober.    The resale business is remarkable.  Nowhere else in Government do 
programs contribute so much to so many for so little.  And I’ve been involved with this business for a long time but it’s 
tough to find anyone with more passion for the business and a bigger heart than Ray Tober for the Vets in the hospitals 
and the vets that are homeless and disabled.  I had the privilege of seeing first-hand Ray’s contributions to homeless and 
disabled vets and his work on fighting the scourge of veteran suicides, with over $60 million in contributions.  On Feb. 
26, after 46 years of federal service, Ray Tober will retire as VCS Executive Director.  All one has to do these days is open 
the newspaper or turn on their TV to see the tremendous sacrifices of our medical workers.  And, the VA and VCS has 

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__appropriations.house.gov_sites_democrats.appropriations.house.gov_files_SUPP-5FSEP-5F01-5FALL-5Fxml.2020.9.28.1753.pdf&d=DwMGaQ&c=YOHA32qHoO0MIaoXxJhqDw&r=x9yYIhW8gFdVuCfAbwEV1UTSQedejcFKDe39eOI9B3I&m=69AuHnoF8YB5DsZcHBsVIyK1at3FFLmdwwiAs11O-Mk&s=4CuOQCcMwIkOcnUMZD3wdJcOtyZoYWjOCZ0Nbe0EHgE&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__appropriations.house.gov_sites_democrats.appropriations.house.gov_files_Updated-2520Heroes-2520Act-2520One-2520Pager-5F0.pdf&d=DwMGaQ&c=YOHA32qHoO0MIaoXxJhqDw&r=x9yYIhW8gFdVuCfAbwEV1UTSQedejcFKDe39eOI9B3I&m=69AuHnoF8YB5DsZcHBsVIyK1at3FFLmdwwiAs11O-Mk&s=B5FB7GoD5uYrfNDqjmNlb0zPR9rLFai1Lo-eIll0qFM&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__appropriations.house.gov_sites_democrats.appropriations.house.gov_files_Updated-2520Heroes-2520Act-2520Summary.pdf&d=DwMGaQ&c=YOHA32qHoO0MIaoXxJhqDw&r=x9yYIhW8gFdVuCfAbwEV1UTSQedejcFKDe39eOI9B3I&m=69AuHnoF8YB5DsZcHBsVIyK1at3FFLmdwwiAs11O-Mk&s=ggkP3sMHmqiTE1V8fFddsUiEqI9MBiDMOTbTRdlHVfE&e=


been at the forefront of fighting the pandemic and caring for our Nation’s heroes.  It’s difficult to put into words the 
debt of gratitude that the Nation and the military community have for Ray Tober’s service.  Each day, thousands of 
medical workers in our Veterans centers and hospitals go to work at great risk to their safety during the pandemic to 
care for our most deserving Nation’s heroes.  Ray has been leading efforts to make sure that our Vets got the best that 
anyone can give.  And, despite a 52 percent decrease in traffic during the pandemic, he charged forward and kept things 
running.  Ray and his VCS team have been there on the front lines supporting this noble pandemic relief effort.  All in the 
resale world and the industry salute Ray and thank and salute him for his service during the pandemic and for his service 
throughout his magnificent career.  Ray has distinguished himself as a leader in the military resale business and a leader 
in the Department of Veterans Affairs.  Notwithstanding the pandemic heroics, Ray ascended to the VCS Executive 
Director position in 2014 and presided generating a 3-percent average revenue increase year over year, the highest and 
most consistent results in VCS history. In November 2018, he partnered with a third-party vendor and deployed an e-
commerce platform, ShopVCS.com. The site attained over 350,000 registrations (Veterans and employees) while 
generating $13 million in revenue in its first full year of operation. He introduced new business models, inserting food 
service concessionaires into café operations and a national optical dispensing program for the VA.  He set up the VCS 
University and lived by the mantra that “people, not strategies, secure operating results.”  Ray, we wish you well and 
look forward to you joining us at an in-person event so that we can show you the deep gratitude of all involved in caring 
for our military.  

NEXCOM Posts Increased December 2020 Sales.  Amid the pandemic, retail ups and downs and other factors, the Navy 
Exchange Service Command (NEXCOM) managed to post its first positive sales month in December 2020, the first 
increase in sales it has generated in many months. 

Based on flash figures from the exchange service, December 2020 sales were $262.13 million, a 2.68-percent increase 
from December 2019 sales of $255.30 million.  Not only did this represent the first sales increase NEXCOM posted in 
fiscal 2020, but it was the first time since November 2018 in fiscal 2018 that it generated a sales increase in its stores, 
again based on flash sales reports.  The exchange service did not post a single positive sales month in fiscal 2019, so it 
was a span of about two years that it had not posted a positive sales month based on flash sales reports.  Rich Honiball, 
NEXCOM executive vice president, Global Merchandising and Marketing Officer, stated that the December results “were 
reflective not just of our efforts during the month, but also due to the several of the strategies put in place prior to 
COVID and the necessary shifts made by the teams during the pandemic.” 

Among the programs that NEXCOM has used to bolster sales activity during recent months was the NEX Drive/Up 
Program, which was launched in select NEX locations on Sept 3. The Drive/Up Program allows customers to safely pick-
up merchandise curbside.   This positive sales vibe was found in both CONUS sales and those overseas. 

According to NEXCOM’s December 2020 flash report, the NEX’s CONUS stores generated $181.95 million in sales during 
the month, a 2.77 increase from the $177.05 million these stores produced in December 2019.  Overseas stores 
performed similarly, percentagewise, with these venues generating $80.19 million in sales, a 2.47-percent increase from 
the $78.25 million they produced a year earlier.  Although the uptick in sales during December 2020 is encouraging, 
NEXCOM’s fiscal 2020 sales total remains down from the previous year. According to flash sales through December — 
the next-to-last month of the fiscal year — the exchange service recorded $2.03 billion in sales, a nearly 7-percent dip 
from the $2.18 billion in sales it accrued through this point during fiscal 2019. 

NEXCOM Flash Sales, December 2020 (000) 

Area                         December 2020               December 2019        % Increase    

CONUS                             $181,947                 $177,051               +2.77% 

Overseas                              $80,185                   $78,251               +2.47% 

Worldwide                         $262,133                 $255,302               +2.68% 

http://shopvcs.com/


IMCOM change of command.  Maj. Gen. Omar Jones, the commanding general of the Military District of Washington; 
and commander, Joint Force Headquarters-National Capital Region, will be moving to Joint Base San Antonio, Texas, 
where he will be deputy commanding general, Installation Management Command on IMCOM.  AAFES collaboration 
with IMCOM has increased in recent years including food service initiatives and the launch of the Digital Garrison App.   

Congress finally organizing and at the Senate Armed Service Committee, Senator Jack Reed takes the gavel.  A dispute 
over the future of the filibuster has been resolved freeing up the Senate to finally organize.  They’re late because of the 
Georgia run-off elections that produced two democrats and gave them the majority.  Committees will now 
be rebalanced to reflect the 50/50 Senate split and for Democrats to take over the chairmanship. That means 
Democratic Rhode Island Sen. Jack Reed (D-R.I.), who has been chairman-in-waiting, on the Armed Services Committee, 
will take over from Republican Sen. Jim Inhofe (R-Okla.), but more importantly, bills that receive a tie vote in committee 
will proceed to a floor vote, where the vice president can break any ties. 

Senate Armed Services Committee confirmation hearing next Tuesday for Kathleen Hicks to be deputy Defense 
secretary.  The hearing and her confirmation are of particular interest to resale programs because the Chief 
Management Officer’s position at Defense has been eliminated.  The elimination of this post that was in charge of resale 
reform caused the reform efforts of DoD to be diffused throughout the Department.  Hicks, as Deputy, would be in 
charge of all of those organization that will be reviewing resale programs including P&R, CAPE (or Cost Analysis and 
Program Evaluation office), and Comptroller.  We’ll be watching the confirmation closely and report to you on 
development that will affect the management and organization of commissaries and exchanges, especially with regard 
to resale reform and consolidation efforts.     

HASC organizing on Wednesday of next week.  The House Armed Services Committee will meet next week and formally 
organize.  Adam Smith (D-Wash.) is going to be Chairman and the ranking Republican will be Mike Turner (R-
Ohio).  Beyond that, subcommittee chairs and ranking members are TBD. 

Base by base travel restrictions.  

https://media.defense.gov/2021/Jan/27/2002571336/-1/-1/0/COVID-19-TRAVEL-RESTRICTIONS-INSTALLATION-STATUS-
UPDATE-JAN-27-2021.PDF?source=GovDelivery 

PepsiCo and Beyond Meat are creating a joint venture to develop snacks and drinks made from plant-based 
proteins. The joint venture gives Pepsi access to one of the leading plant-based meat companies.  

 Jeans maker Levi Strauss & Co. is deepening its partnership with Target by launching its first ever home collection at 
the discount chain. Levi’s limited time-only, 100-item collection of denim-inspired tableware, quilts, pillows and other 
items will be launched on Target’s website and most Target stores on Feb. 28. Target started selling Levi’s Denizen low-
price brand in 2011 and then began carrying its premium Red Tab brand in 2019. It will be expanding the Red Tab brand 
to 500 stores by fall of this year. 

Walmart plans to add micro-fulfillment centers to more of its stores through partnerships with three automation 
technology providers.Tom Ward, senior vice president of customer product at Walmart U.S., said in a blog post on 
Wednesday that the Bentonville, Ark.-based retailer has teamed up with Alert Innovation, Fabric and Dematic to build 
local fulfillment centers (LFCs) at dozens of stores. Using robotics technology and artificial intelligence (AI), the compact, 
modular warehouses — inside or attached to a store — are designed to fill online orders for pickup and delivery more 
quickly, enabling Walmart stores to handle increased digital order volume and provide more convenience to customers. 

EO on worker safety.  President Biden issued an Executive Order on worker health and safety on January 

21.  Highlights:  OSHA will issue by February 4 COVID 19 emergency rules and consider “whether any emergency 

temporary standards on COVID-19, including with respect to masks in the workplace, are necessary, and if such 

standards are determined to be necessary, issue them by March 15, 2021.”  Ramp up notifications to workers on their 

rights.  

https://media.defense.gov/2021/Jan/27/2002571336/-1/-1/0/COVID-19-TRAVEL-RESTRICTIONS-INSTALLATION-STATUS-UPDATE-JAN-27-2021.PDF?source=GovDelivery
https://media.defense.gov/2021/Jan/27/2002571336/-1/-1/0/COVID-19-TRAVEL-RESTRICTIONS-INSTALLATION-STATUS-UPDATE-JAN-27-2021.PDF?source=GovDelivery


EO on Buy American.   The executive order will create a new position in the Office of Management and Budget to 
oversee Biden’s changes, and it will also direct the federal government to conduct a review of the waiver process that 
lets some purchases be made outside of the existing rules.  Said Biden: “As this pandemic has made clear,” Biden said 
during prepared remarks on Monday, “we can never again be in a position where we have to rely on a foreign country 
that doesn’t share our interest in order to protect our people during a national emergency.”  Here’s the entire EO:  

https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/01/25/executive-order-on-ensuring-the-future-

is-made-in-all-of-america-by-all-of-americas-workers/ 

Commissary savings slip.  “After a couple of years of increases, commissary savings slipped in U.S. stores in 

2020.  Savings in U.S. commissaries decreased by 1.2 points — down to 21.1 percent in 2020 from the 22.3 

percent savings calculated in 2019. Commissary officials compare prices in each geographic area to determine 

how much, on average, a commissary shopper could expect to save on grocery purchases compared with local 

commercial grocers in that area outside the gate, according to an article by Karen Jowers in the Military 

Times.  Factoring in the overseas savings which increased by 0.4 points – to 42.6 percent — average worldwide 

savings declined by 0.6 point from savings in 2019, to 25 percent savings worldwide, officials stated. “Natural 

variations in pricing are expected, given free market dynamics where suppliers and retailers compete,” 

said DeCA spokesman Kevin Robinson when asked about the decrease. He noted that DeCA’s calculation for 

savings includes both internal pricing data and external data from commercial grocers.   ““The commissary still 

represents a huge value to military families,” said Nicole Russell, government relations deputy director for the 

National Military Family Association. “The uptick in commissary sales during the pandemic illustrates it’s a vital 

resource to families, particularly those struggling financially.”   The commissary agency has been required to 

track customer savings since fiscal 2016, in order to help defense officials and Congress monitor the 

commissary benefit. 

The Senate Armed Services Committee has directed the Government Accountability Office to report on the 
extent the commissary agency has implemented reforms, and to report on the effect these reforms have had on 
customer savings and satisfaction, among other things. Lawmakers note that commissary sales fell from $5.5 
billion globally in fiscal 2015 to $4.5 billion in fiscal 2019, the Times reported.   

The commissary agency also received more than $34 million in COVID relief funds in 2020 for personal 
protective equipment, cleaning and disinfecting supplies, increased store hours for part -time employees to help 
with store cleanup and shelf stocking, and to pay for additional air shipments to Europe and Pacific and truck 
deliveries to meet surge demands for products for overseas customers.  

The 1.2-point decrease in savings in the U.S. “isn’t significant, given everything that’s happene d. I think they’re 
holding steady, given the circumstances,” said Steve Rossetti, president of the American Logistics Association.  

The commissary agency compares prices with commercial grocers, including at least one supercenter, in the 
local area of each commissary in the U.S. The savings comparison measures about 38,000 specific items at a 
regional level, and local prices of about 1,000 products that are representative of a shopper’s typical market 
basket, officials said. Each quarter, the agency does comparisons of one-fourth of the stores, with all the stores 
undergoing market basket comparison over the course of a year. But in 2020, COVID caused the agency to 
cancel comparisons scheduled from April through June, because of considerations about physical visits to 
stores. Officials said that loss of one quarter of the store surveys “did not have a statistically significant impact 
on the savings levels. 

The situation with COVID-19 has caused a variety of problems for the Defense Commissary Agency. Although 
defense officials declared the stores to be essential and they were kept open, there have been rampant 
restrictions on entry at a number of bases, which affected any customers, including retirees. Commissary 

https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/01/25/executive-order-on-ensuring-the-future-is-made-in-all-of-america-by-all-of-americas-workers/
https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/01/25/executive-order-on-ensuring-the-future-is-made-in-all-of-america-by-all-of-americas-workers/
https://www.militarytimes.com/pay-benefits/2020/06/08/heres-where-commissary-customers-may-find-a-silver-lining-in-the-pandemic/


officials have also had problems with shortages of products and have raised concerns that they weren’t getting 
their fair share of products from vendors, in comparison to civilian stores. Civilian stores’ volume has been 
increasing. 

In the 12 months ending in December, grocery prices increased overall by 3.9 percent, according to the 
Consumer Price Index. The Defense Commissary Agency doesn’t release information about the overall price 
increases specifically in commissaries, as it considers pricing data to be proprietary.  

The commissary agency’s savings report compares prices with civilian stores to determine the level of savings 
the benefit offers. 

Savings levels 

Region 2016 baseline savings % 2020 savings % 

New England (25 stores) 21.4% 21.8% 

South Atlantic (22 stores) 19.9% 18.7% 

North Central (13 stores) 20.2% 21.4% 

South Central (26 stores) 18.1% 18.9% 

Mountain (15 stores) 17.6% 20.0% 

Pacific (22 stores) 20.9% 22.6% 

Alaska and Hawaii (7 stores) 32.6% 33.2% 

New AAFES distribution center at Camp Humphreys, South Korea.  As a part of an overall South Korea relocation plan, 
AAFES is about to open a new warehouse.  They are relocating operations from Camp Market near Seoul to Camp 
Humphreys near Pyeongtaek.   The exchange expects to over $2 million in efficiencies.    “Camp Humphreys offers 
modern facilities that will help the Exchange operate more effectively, efficiently and safely,” said Exchange 
Director/CEO Tom Shull. “This move is in keeping with the Exchange’s mission of providing unmatched service to our 
Warfighters and their families.”  The move is part of the Yongsan Relocation Plan, which began in 2004 and involved 
moving most U.S. Forces and command activities formerly stationed in Seoul to Camp Humphreys. The project to move 
the distribution center began in 2012, and its successful completion will allow the returning of Camp Market to South 
Korea. 

 160 associates will staff the distribution center and a new, state-of-the-art bakery, which is expected to move to Camp 
Humphreys by the summer.  A 25,000 square-foot bakery will produce name-brand products—including Krispy Kreme 
pastries—bread, buns, cakes, chips and tortillas, and distribute them to U.S. schools in Korea, commissaries, exchanges 
and dining facilities to give Warfighters and their families a taste of home.  Camp Humphreys is much closer to more 
than 200 facilities in the region. The average travel distance is expected to be about 229 miles, down from a 343-mile 
average from Camp Market.  The Korea Distribution Center supports Exchange restaurants by storing dry, chill and 
frozen items used in food concepts. It also ships water, frozen and chill retail foods and carries expense items such as 
paper towels, toilet paper, cash register tape, cleaning soaps, brooms and mops. 

Federal employee mask mandate 

https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/M-21-15.pdf 

Snack sales continue to prove a bright spot during the pandemic.   Meat snacks and salty snacks remain huge 
categories for convenience stores, even in the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic. As customers and retailers finally put 
2020 in the rearview mirror, both categories are anticipated to continue their strong performance in 2021.  For the 52 
weeks ending Nov. 1, 2020, the c-store channel saw dried meat snack sales hit $1.8 billion, a 4.9% increase over the 
previous year, according to market research firm IRI. Jerky sales topped $777 million, up 3.3%. For the same period, IRI 
saw salty snack sales reach nearly $5.6 billion, a decrease of 4.7%, due in part to greater competition, especially from 

https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/M-21-15.pdf


healthier snacks. Potato chip sales rang in at $1.7 billion, down 6.5%, while cheese snack sales saw less of a decline — 
just 1.4%, at more than $803 million. Pretzel sales topped $246 million but saw a 6.4% year-over-year drop for the same 
period. 

Meat snacks will, indeed, continue to be a growth driver in 2021, agreed Randy Demster, a buyer for the Army & Air 
Force Exchange Service (AAFES). The Exchange operates 122 main stores and 589 convenience stores. The natural 
organic and sugar-free meat snacks will fuel buying as more customers look for healthier options.  “Upsizing is the 
biggest trend in the meat snack category,” Demster said. “Extra-large, value-size meat sticks saw strong growth and 
sales in 2020, and this trend should continue into 2021.”  Country Archer and Cattleman’s Cut brands are helping lead 
this growth, and the 10-ounce size is very popular. Window clings, column communicators and pump toppers have also 
worked well to drive sales growth for the Exchange.  “We are giving more space on our planograms to value bags and 
healthier meat snacks options,” Demster said. 

More amazon brick and mortar.  Amazon has made another major push into physical grocery retail and has announced 
the launch of three new high-tech Amazon Fresh grocery stores across the US.  The online retail giant opened the doors 
to a new 38,000sq ft Fresh grocery store in Whittier, South California, earlier this week.  It has also reportedly 
announced plans to launch a further two physical Fresh stores in Washington, one in Seattle and another in 
Bellevue.  This marks the latest major push into the physical retail space, following the launch of its first ever bricks-and-
mortar Fresh store in Los Angeles last August.  Amazon now also runs 26 smaller Go grocery 

Large segment still wants in-store experiences. According to Raydiant’s second annual State of Consumer Behavior 
Report, 46% of respondents said that given the choice, they prefer to shop in person rather than online.  Key findings:  

·    33% of respondents prefer shopping at physical stores because they like to view, touch and interact with 
physical products, while 26% enjoy the overall shopping experience that a physical location provides and 13% 
like the immediacy that in-store shopping provides — as opposed to waiting for delivery. 

·    29.8% of respondents said in-location customer service has gotten better in the past year, while 17.4% said 
customer service has gotten worse. A memorable interaction with one or more employees could be enough to 
coax a customer back, while a poor interaction could drive them into the arms of (possibly digital) competitors. 

·    48% of respondents said they have replaced products they typically purchase at physical stores with 
competitors' online alternatives. Twenty-five percent said that they switch brands more often today than ever 
before. 

Supply chain ills highlighted.  The cost of shipping a container of goods has risen by 80 percent since early November 
and has nearly tripled over the past year, according to research by The Washington Post.  Other findings:  

·      The increase reflects dramatic shifts in consumption during the pandemic, as consumers redirect money they once 
spent at restaurants or movie theaters to the purchase of record amounts of imported clothing, computers, 
furniture and other goods. 

·      That abrupt and unprecedented spending shift has upended long-standing trade patterns, causing bottlenecks from 
the gates of Chinese factories to the doorsteps of U.S. homes. 

·      The commercial disorder is just the latest blow to globalization’s finely tuned engine, capping more than a decade of 
financial crisis, trade wars, contagion and recession. Each shock has triggered swings in the flow of 

·      Reverberations from the pandemic are exposing vulnerabilities in the physical plumbing of crossborder commerce 
that may linger, according to exporters, port officials and trade specialists. 

https://www.raydiant.com/blog/state-of-consumer-behavior-2021/
https://www.raydiant.com/blog/state-of-consumer-behavior-2021/


·      A shortage of dockworkers amid California’s worsening coronavirus outbreak is further complicating operations; 
inbound cargo volumes in December were more than 23 percent higher than one year earlier.  

·      “These challenges have put inflationary cost pressures on our and many businesses and, as the market is 
anticipating, will put further inflationary pressure on transportation rates in 2021,” said Shelley Simpson, chief 
commercial officer for J.B. Hunt Transport Services, on a recent earnings call. 

·      Consumers already have seen the effects, with spot shortages of household appliances and some clothing items in 
recent months. The price of goods arriving from China posted its largest one month gain in more than three years 
last month, rising by 0.3 percent. Overall, prices of imported goods rose 0.9 percent, their largest rise since August. 

·      Shipping carriers initially idled vessels to match reduced demand. But as consumers stuck at home began buying 
desks, computers, backyard fire pits and entertainment systems — and Chinese factories resumed normal 
operations — Asian exporters clamored for space aboard cargo ships. 

·      Fewer ships arriving in U.S. ports meant fewer shipping containers available for the return trip to Asia. 

·      With department stores and other retailers closed by shutdowns, goods piled up at port terminals and stateside 
warehouses. That made it harder for 18-wheelers to get into such facilities to pick up new loads and drop off empty 
containers, further clogging logistics channels. 

·      Months later, ports and cargo carriers optimized for traditional trade flows continue to struggle with the resulting 
dislocations, even as shipping companies have rushed to return capacity to busy transit routes. 

·      Last year’s stop-and-go global economy effectively shifted 5 million shipping containers from the first half of the 
year to the second half — on top of customary trade flows.   said Lars Jensen, chief executive of Seaintelligence, a 
Copenhagen-based consultancy. “It’s multiple different bottlenecks all at the same time,” Jensen said. “It’s like a 
train wreck in slow motion.” 

·      There is more demand to send goods from China to the United States than to ship in the other direction, ocean 
carriers — after delivering their cargoes to Los Angeles — are refusing to wait for their containers to be reloaded 
with U.S. exports before returning them to China. 

·      Fears that up to 40 percent of his annual production will be stranded in China. That shortfall will ripple through to 
the company’s U.S. distributors, denting their profits and potentially confronting consumers with shortages for 
Independence Day. 

·      There is [a] shortage of containers on the water, and then even in domestic shipping there [are] shortages of drivers, 
shortages of carriers and therefore upward pressure on fleet costs. 

RESALE ROUNDUP-DECEMBER 2020 ($ IN THOUSANDS) 

Service         Dec. 20              Dec. 19                                                                                     
AAFES      $635,611            $705,515       -9.9%                                                                     
NEXCOM   262,133             255,302      +2.7%                                                                     
MCX             78,105               80,675       -3,2%                                                                     
VCS              34,068               54,559     -37.6%                                                                     
CGX             24,958               21,262    +17.4%                                                                     
TOTAL   $1,034,875         $1,117,313       -7.4%                                                   
(exchanges)                               
DeCA        $377,884            $383,386       -1.4%         

                                                              



FISCAL YEAR 2020 YTD TOTALS ($ in thousands)** 

                  FY 2020 Sales       FY 2019 Sales       Diff. 
DeCA         $4,511,272            $4,485,525           +0.6%                   
Exchanges   $8,718,316             $9,727,411          -10.4% 
Total           $13,229,588           $14,212,936           -6.9%                  
 

 


